

# **Written Public Comment Submission Policy**

## **Purpose**

The purpose of this policy is to ensure that the Village Board of Trustee meetings are conducted in an orderly and efficient manner while providing an opportunity for public participation. This policy outlines the deadlines for submitting written public comments to the Village Board and Mayor in advance of scheduled meetings. This policy applies to all written public comment submissions filed in advance with the Clerk's office for all Village of Greenport Board of Trustees Meetings.

#### **Public Comment Submissions**

- Members of the public may submit written public comments for Village Board meetings to be included in the official meeting minutes and considered by the Village Mayor and Board of Trustees.
- **Submission Deadline:** Written comments must be submitted no later than 12:00pm on the desired meeting date for which the comments should be appended to the minutes.
- Submission Methods: Written public comments may be submitted via email to the Village Clerk or printed and delivered to the Village Clerk's office at 236 Third Street, Greenport.

### **Late Public Comment Submissions**

 Written comments submitted after the deadline will be accepted but may not be included in the meeting minutes or addressed during the meeting. Late submissions will be forwarded to the Village Board and Mayor for review at a later time.

## **Confidentiality and Personal Information**

 Public comment submissions are public documents subject to public dissemination and should not contain confidential or sensitive personal information. If any comments include private details that may constitute an invasion of privacy, the Village Clerk will redact such information before its inclusion in the public record.